

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 15, 2020]

No. 20-5193

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW

General Counsel

BRIAN R. STIMSON

Principal Deputy General Counsel

BRENNA E. JENNY

Deputy General Counsel & Chief

Legal Officer-CMS

ALEXANDER R. WHITE

Attorney

U.S. Department of Health & Human

Services

ETHAN P. DAVIS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

COURTNEY L. DIXON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7246

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-8189

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Market for Hospital Care	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. HHS Permissibly Interpreted the Duty to Disclose Hospitals’ “Standard Charges”	17
A. HHS Reasonably Interpreted “Standard Charges”	18
1. The Agency’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Statutory Text, Context, and Purpose	18
2. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Not Persuasive	25
B. The Rule Requires Hospitals to Disclose “A List” of Their Standard Charges	32
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments for Avoiding <i>Chevron</i> Fail.....	34

II.	The Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	36
A.	HHS Reasonably Concluded the Rule Will Allow Consumers to Better Shop for Care and Lower Healthcare Costs.....	37
B.	HHS Adequately Evaluated the Rule’s Burdens	45
III.	The Rule Satisfies the First Amendment	49
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Association for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , -- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 4032806 (July 17, 2020)	41
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	22, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18, 35, 36
<i>Chichakli v. Tillerson</i> , 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>FCC Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	35
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	23
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	29
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	45
<i>National Ass’n of Broads. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39

<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Securities & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 158 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	52, 53
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	51-52, 52
<i>Serano Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider</i> , 843 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> :	
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50
855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of S. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15, 16, 49, 50, 51

Statutes:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10101(f), 124 Stat. 119, 885 7
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18 1, 7, 24
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e)..... 1, 3, 7, 17, 18, 19, 21, 30, 33, 41, 49

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(4)(A) 6

Regulations:

Improving Price and Quality Transparency in American Healthcare to
Put Patients First, Exec. Order No. 13,877,
84 Fed. Reg. 30,849 (June 24, 2019)..... 9
 § 1..... 9
 § 2..... 9
 § 3..... 9

45 C.F.R. pt. 180..... 11
 45 C.F.R. § 180.20..... 11, 12, 20, 30
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50..... 11, 17
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(a)..... 32
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(b) 20
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(b)(2)-(6) 30
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(b)(3) 11, 38, 39
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(b)(4)-(5) 12
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(b)(6) 12
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(c) 12, 32
 45 C.F.R. § 180.50(e) 31
 45 C.F.R. § 180.60..... 12
 45 C.F.R. § 180.60(a)..... 32, 33
 45 C.F.R. § 180.60(a)(2)..... 13

45 C.F.R. § 180.60(b)	48
45 C.F.R. § 180.60(c)	48

Other Authorities:

CMS, <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2019-2028</i> , https://www.cms.gov/files/document/nhe-projections-2019-2028-forecast-summary.pdf (last visited Aug. 11, 2020)	7
79 Fed. Reg. 27,978 (May 15, 2014)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 20,164 (May 7, 2018)	8, 35
83 Fed. Reg. 41,144 (Aug. 17, 2018)	8
84 Fed. Reg. 30,849 (June 27, 2019).....	35
84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019)	9, 10, 11
84 Fed. Reg. 42,044 (Aug. 16, 2019)	23
84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	49
84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	36
<i>List:</i>	
OED Online, June 2020, www.oed.com/view/Entry/108991	33
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/list (last accessed Aug. 12, 2020)	33
